
11/18/21, 11:52 AM printableBidNoticeAbstract

https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Tender/PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.aspx?refid=8208299 1/3

Bid Notice Abstract

Request for Quotation (RFQ)

Reference Number 8208299

Procuring Entity DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM

Title Procurement of Services of a Air Travel and/or Tourism Data Provider for the Subscription to
Online Aviation Market Intelligence Data

Area of Delivery

Solicitation Number: RFQ No. 2021 - 11 - 0186

Trade Agreement: Implementing Rules and
Regulations

Procurement Mode: Negotiated Procurement -
Small Value Procurement
(Sec. 53.9)

Classification: Goods

Category: Services

Approved Budget for the
Contract:

PHP 1,000,000.00 

Delivery Period: 3 Month/s

Client Agency:

Contact Person: John Paulo Samonte
Francisco
Administrative Assistant III
351 Sen. Gil Puyat Avenue
Makati City
Metro Manila
Philippines 1200
63-02-4595200 Ext.425
63-02-4595200
jsfrancisco@tourism.gov.ph

Status Pending

Associated Components 2

Bid Supplements 0

Document Request List 0

Date Published 19/11/2021

Last Updated / Time 18/11/2021 11:51 AM

Closing Date / Time 22/11/2021 14:00 PM

Description
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE
SUBSCRIPTION TO ONLINE AVIATION DATA
1. BIDDER: Air Travel and/or Tourism Data Provider
2. OBJECTIVES
• Subscribe to aviation intelligence data provider that will enable the Office of Product and Market Development and
the Route Development Team to acquire vital and up-to-date aviation analytical data tools;
• Gather and analyze pertinent aviation data on the Philippines and its competitor countries that will enable DOT to
formulate a Route Development Strategy aimed at enhancing long-term growth for Philippine international gateways
and destinations.
• Provide aviation data which may assist the Philippine Air Panel members in formulating the government’s decisions
on critical issues deliberated on by the panel; and
• View potential market opportunities based on historical, current, and future air passenger market, schedule, and
airport data.
3. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
• A Philippine-based OR international Online Aviation Data Provider
• Must be PhilGEPS registered;
• Must have at least 3 years of experience in providing service of similar nature;
• Must have provided air travel and/or tourism data and analytics to other National Tourism Organizations (NTOs) or
Destination Management Company (DMC); and
• Must be willing to provide services on send-bill arrangement.

Help

javascript:void(window.open('/GEPSNONPILOT/helppages/buyer/PRP/help_PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.htm', 'helpWin', 'resizable=yes,toolbar=no,menubar=no,directories=no,status=no,width=480,height=480,scrollbars=yes'));


11/18/21, 11:52 AM printableBidNoticeAbstract

https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Tender/PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.aspx?refid=8208299 2/3

4. SCOPE OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES
The supplier must provide the Department with an online platform for airline and airport data accessible to at least
thirteen (13) concurrent users. Access must be unlimited.
The following offices will be provided access to the aviation data:
• Route Development – 2 passes
• Office of the Secretary – 1 pass
• DOT Overseas Offices – 7 passes (China, Japan, Korea, Taiwan, Australia, Europe, North America)
• DOT Regional Offices – 3 passes
Ultimately, this platform needs to have the breadth and depth of data analytics that allows the user to have a deep
understanding of air travel evolution (e.g., which source markets and types of traveler profiles are favoring and
traveling into/through the Philippines, and how long are their stay) so that the Department is able to establish
effective strategies in a timely manner to leverage on the travel recovery post-COVID-19.
• Up-to-date air travel data should include the following:
o Air Capacity Module
▪ Seasonality and scheduling of reports
▪ Future seat capacity and historical capacity
▪ Ability to reflect on adjusted airline schedules due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
o Air Travel Module
▪ Ability to report on air travel ticket bookings.
▪ Ability to provide a monthly/quarterly/annually comparison report by route/country/region
▪ Ability to report on estimated worldwide flown traffic and fares data.
▪ Ability to report on total market size
▪ Identification of unserved routes
▪ Additional features which are appreciated but not strictly required:
- Ability to forecast short-mid-long term air travel performance.
- Forward booking data
• Air Capacity Database update frequency and latency should be refreshed at least on a monthly basis.
• High quality onboarding (introduction, training) and customer support for DOT staff in the use of the online
platform(s)
• Access is for a period of three (3) months upon the issuance and acknowledgement of the Notice to Proceed.
5. PROJECT DURATION AND BUDGET
• The service shall run for a period of three (3) months upon issuance and acknowledgement of the Notice to
Proceed.
• Total budget is One Million Pesos (PHP 1,000,000.00) inclusive of all applicable taxes, service fees, bank charges,
and other fees that may be incurred in the process.
6. CONTACT DETAILS
Inquiries may be coursed through:
BUENA CARLA F. ZALDIVIA
Head, Route Development Team
gbgustilo@tourism.gov.ph

Line Items

Item No. Product/Service
Name Description Quantity UOM Budget (PHP)

1 Services Procurement of Services of a Air Travel
and/or Tourism Data Provider for the
Subscription to Online Aviation Market
Intelligence Data

1 Lot 1,000,000.00

Other Information
Eligibility Requirements

1. Mayor’s/Business Permit issued by the city or municipality where the principal place of business of the prospective
bidder is located, or the equivalent document for Exclusive Economic Zone Area,

In cases of recently expired Mayor’s/Business permits, it shall be accepted together with the official receipt as proof
that the bidder has applied for renewal within period prescribed by the local government unit.

2. PhilGEPS Registration Number

3. Latest Income/Business Tax Return (For ABC above PhP500, 000.00)

4. Original or Certified True Copy of Duly Notarized Omnibus Sworn Statement

Note: Kind submit your quotations together with your eligibility requirements thru email and sent it to
jsfrancisco@tourism.gov.ph on or before 22 November 2021 at 2:00 pm. Late and unsigned quotations shall not be
accepted.

Created by John Paulo Samonte Francisco

Date Created 18/11/2021



11/18/21, 11:52 AM printableBidNoticeAbstract

https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Tender/PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.aspx?refid=8208299 3/3

  
The PhilGEPS team is not responsible for any typographical errors or misinformation presented in the system.
PhilGEPS only displays information provided for by its clients, and any queries regarding the postings should be
directed to the contact person/s of the concerned party.

 © 2004-2021  DBM Procurement Service. All rights reserved.  Help | Contact Us | Sitemap 

javascript:void(window.open('/GEPSNONPILOT/helppages/buyer/PRP/help_PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.htm', 'helpWin', 'resizable=yes,toolbar=no,menubar=no,directories=no,status=no,width=480,height=480,scrollbars=yes'));
https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Sitemap/Sitemap.aspx

